

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA FREW, ON BEHALF OF
HER DAUGHTER, CARLA FREW, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ALBERT HAWKINS, COMMISSIONER, TEXAS HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-5432*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Judicial enforcement of the consent decree in this case does not violate the Eleventh Amendment	9
I. A State that voluntarily seeks entry of a consent decree in federal court waives its immunity from actions to enforce that decree	10
A. A State waives its immunity when it voluntarily submits its rights for judicial determination	10
B. A State that consents to entry of a judicial decree voluntarily submits its rights for judicial determination and waives immunity from actions to enforce the decree	13
C. The considerations that underlie the volun- tary submission doctrine apply with particular force here	17
D. The court of appeals' analysis is unpersua- sive	19
II. The Eleventh Amendment does not bar enforce- ment of a consent decree that provides pros- pective relief against state officials based on alleged violations of federal law	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883)	9, 10, 11
---	-----------

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury of Ind.</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	13
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	10
<i>Gunter v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906)	7, 10, 11, 15, 23
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	2
<i>Humphrey v. Pegues</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 244 (1872)	11
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	22, 23
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	15, 16, 18, 22
<i>Kozlowski v. Coughlin</i> , 871 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1989)	17, 23
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of the Univ. Sys.</i> <i>of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawyer v. Department of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997)	20
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Assoc. of Firefighters v. City of</i> <i>Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	4, 14, 16, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Commission on Adult Entm't Establish-</i> <i>ments</i> , 12 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	17
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	9, 14, 15, 18, 19, 23
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	16, 23
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	17
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	14
<i>Vecchione v. Wohlgemuth</i> , 558 F.2d 150 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 943 (1977)	23
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	21
<i>Wisconsin Hospital Ass'n v. Reivitz</i> , 820 F.2d 863 (7th Cir. 1987)	23

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	4, 8, 21
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	18
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III	8, 17, 18
Amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(43)	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 1396b(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 1396d(b)	2
42 U.S.C. 1396d(r)	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 1983	3, 4, 8, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23(e)	3
Rule 60(b)(5)	18
